GOVT. OF BIHAR

BIHAR COMBINED ENTRANCE COMPETITIVE EXAMINATION BOARD

I.A.S. Association Building, Near Patna Airport, Patna-14.

POST GRADUATE MEDICAL ADMISSION COUNSELLING (PGMAC)-2023 for MD / MS / PGD / DNB (Degree & Diploma) in Govt./ Private Medical Colleges of Bihar

Advt. No.- BCECEB(PGMAC)-2023/02 Dated: 30.07.2023 bceceboard.bihar.gov.in

NOTICE

Online application in prescribed form from the qualified, eligible & interested NEET-PG 2023 candidates for admission to First year of the different Post Graduate Degree / Diploma / DNB (Degree & Diploma) courses in Govt./ Private Medical colleges of Bihar State are invited on the basis of the Merit List of NEET-PG 2023 for appearing in the Post Graduate Medical Admission Counselling (PGMAC)-2023 in order to select candidates for admission to the FIRST YEAR of the following Post Graduate Degree/ Diploma Courses ;

- (i) MD/MS/PG Diploma (PGD)/DNB (Degree & Diploma) Courses in Govt. Medical Colleges viz. Patna Medical College, Patna, Darbhanga Medical College, Darbhanga, Nalanda Medical College, Patna, A.N.M. Medical College, Gaya, J.L.N.M.C., Bhagalpur, S.K.M.C., Muzaffarpur, IGIMS Medical College, Patna, B.M.I.M.S., Pawapuri, Nalanda and G.M.C., Bettiah, S.H., Motihari, East Champaran for the session 2023.
- (ii) MD / MS Degree Courses in Private Medical Colleges viz. K.M.C., Katihar, M.G.M.M.C., Kishanganj, Narayan Medical College & Hospital, Sasaram, L.B.K.M.C. & H. Baijnathpur, Saharsa for the session 2023.
- 2. DQ candidates must note that they have to submit DQ certificate issued by only authorised Centres / Institutes on prescribed proforma as per para-7B (Annexure-1A, 1B, 1C) of the prospectus of PGMAC-2023 at the time of counselling / document verification. For this, after filling and downloading the hard copy of online application form, candidates must consult any concerned authorised Medical College / Centre / Institute with the downloaded online application form for disability test for obtaining disability certificate.

Certificate issued from any other Institutes / Centres except above **will not be entertained**, for which the candidate will himself be responsible.

- The online Registration and submission of Application Form will start from 31.07.2023 and close on 05.08.2023.
- 4. Eligibility criteria for counselling, Fee payment procedure, instructions and other details are available in the prospectus of PGMAC-2023 and the related detailed Advertisement No. BCECEB(PGMAC)-2023/01 Dated 30.07.2023 which can be downloaded from the Board's website: beeceboard.bihar.gov.in.

Controller of Examination